
MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 11 March 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 14th January, 
2019 (Cen.11.03.2019/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

Performance

3.  RVS Presentation (Cen.11.03.2019/3)  

4.  Performance Report Q3 (Cen.11.03.2019/4)  (Pages 7 - 34)

Items for Discussion

5.  Priorities, Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.11.03.2019/5)  (Pages 35 - 46)

Ward Alliances

6.  Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.11.03.2019/6)  (Pages 47 - 74)
Central – held on 23rd January, 2019
Dodworth – held on 18th December, 2018, and 22nd January, 2019
Kingstone – held on 23rd January, 2019
Stairfoot – held on 14th January, and 11th February, 2019
Worsbrough – held on 10th January, and 7th February, 2019

7.  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.11.03.2019/7)  (Pages 75 - 82)

To: Chair and Members of Central Area Council:-

Councillors Riggs (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, P. Birkinshaw, Bowler, Bruff, G. Carr, 
Clarke, K. Dyson, M. Dyson, W. Johnson, Mitchell, Murray, Pourali, Williams and 
Wright

Area Council Support Officers:

Chris Arnold, Head of Strategic Commissioning and Procurement
Carol Brady, Central Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 1 March 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 14 January 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Riggs (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, 
P. Birkinshaw, Bowler, Bruff, G. Carr, K. Dyson, 
M. Dyson, W. Johnson, Mitchell, Pourali, Williams and 
Wright.

24. Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Williams declared a non pecuniary interest in minute numbers 26 and 27 
due to his membership of YMCA.

25. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 14th 
November, 2018 (Cen.14.01.2019/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 14th November, 2018.

The Chair provided an update with regards to information received from Keep Britain 
Tidy.  The information had been passed through to Community Development Officers 
for consideration by the Ward Alliances in the area.

Members were made aware of arrangements for the Central Area Council 
Celebration Event, which was due to take place on 28th March, 2019.  Members were 
asked to consider who they may wish to nominate for an award.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 14th November, 
2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

26. Presentation by YMCA (Cen.14.01.2019/3) 

Andrea Battye and Emma Turton were welcomed to the meeting.

Members were reminded of the work of the YMCA and of that work undertaken as 
part of the commission to ‘build emotional resilience in young people aged 8-14’ in 
the Central Area.  10 sessions per week had been held, with two being undertaken in 
each ward.  These were often after school, twilight or evening session, but provision 
was also delivered during school holidays.

Activities undertaken were arrived at through consultation with young people, and the 
commission also included provision to encourage peer support, and volunteering.

The service was open access, but targeted to ensure those most requiring support 
benefitted from it.  In doing so the project aimed to provide intervention early, 
preventing issues from escalating.

Page 3

Cen.11.03.2019/2



2

Since the commission went live, all targets had either been met or had been 
exceeded.  Evaluation of the impact of intervention was also undertaken 
continuously, with plans to develop the methodology to further evidence this.

Members were provided a range of case studies, detailing the work undertaken in 
each ward, and the impact this had on a number of young people’s lives.

Members praised the work of the project, and enquired as to whether it had any 
additional capacity.  It was noted that the project was oversubscribed and working 
beyond its original capacity, with pressure due to the impact of cuts to other services. 
However reviews were regularly undertaken to ensure those who required the 
service did benefit from it.

Questions were raised in relation to the relationship with other groups and 
organisations, and it was noted that there were strong relationships with a variety of 
agencies in the area. Young people are referred between agencies, and a primary 
source of referrals was social services.

RESOLVED that thanks be given to staff at the YMCA for the presentation and for 
their continued hard work on the project.

27. Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.14.01.2019/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item by presenting an overview of the 
current priorities of the Area Council.  It was suggested that a review of the priorities 
was timely in order to ensure the Area Council budget was used effectively.  It was 
suggested that a task and finish group be convened to undertake the exercise, with a 
representative from each ward attending.  A suggestion was made to consider how 
the priorities supported the Town Spirit campaign, which was endorsed by Members.  
A report of the outcome of the group would be considered at the Area Council in 
March, 2019.

Members were reminded of the contract currently held by YMCA, which was in the 
second year of operation.  It was acknowledged that the original procurement 
allowed for one further period of extension of 12 months, which required approval by 
the Area Council.  This was supported by Members.

Those present heard how recruitment had taken place for the officer to deliver the 
service to support new tenants in the private rented sector, with the officer starting on 
19th November, 2018.  The officer was currently undertaking their induction 
programme, and had also familiarised themselves with the area, including hotspots.  
A number of meetings with landlords and letting agents had also taken place.

An update was provided in relation to the service to address household flytipping in 
the Central Area.  An officer had been recruited and had taken up post on 19th 
November, 2018.  They had undergone an induction and delivery had started in 
earnest.  Members noted that a steering group meeting had identified a number of 
hotspots, which were currently in the process of being cross referenced with the 
Safer Neighbourhood Service.

Preliminary feedback was positive about the proactive and reactive work undertaken 
so far.

Page 4



3

In relation to the procurement of a further Clean and Green Service, only one 
provider had tendered to deliver the service.  However, a tender panel had fully 
evaluated the return, scoring the submission highly. Twiggs Grounds Maintenance 
had been awarded the contract. A contract inception meeting had been arranged to 
take place in late January, 2019, with the contract starting in March, 2019.

The procurement of a Peri-Natal Emotional Wellbeing Home Visiting Service, had 
been successful, with four organisations providing a submission.  Family Lives was 
the successful organisation and the contract had commenced  1st January, 2019, with 
interviews for posts taking place in early February.  Members heard that the 
organisation is a national charity with 30 years of experience in the field.

Members discussed how residents may access the service, and it was noted that 
many referrals would come from the midwifery service, but there would opportunities 
for self-referral.  Part of the mobilisation of the contract included widespread 
promotion of the service.

In relation to the contract to procure an Environmental Enforcement Service, 
Members heard how four organisations had tendered, with District Enforcement 
scoring highest.  Members noted that there would be a period where Kingdom 
Security, BMBC Enforcement and District Enforcement all worked in the Central 
Area, including the Town Centre, and meetings had been arranged to ensure that 
responsibilities were clear.  The ability of the public to identify officers was also felt to 
be important.

Members noted that TUPE applied to staff employed under the existing 
Environmental Enforcement Contract, and it was agreed that careful management 
was required to ensure that any issues raised in regards to the current contract were 
address as part of the new contract.

The attention of Members was drawn to the financial overview provided in the 
appendices to the report.  For 2019/20 and indicative balance of around £24,000 
remained, with around £260,000 for 2020/21.

Members noted the impact of inflation on the delivery against Central Area Priorities, 
and it was acknowledged that this was being considered by Area Chairs’ meetings.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the overview of the current priorities of Central Area Council be noted, and 

the process outlined in the report for reviewing these be adopted;
(ii) that the overview of all Central Area Council’s current contracts, contract 

extensions and Service Level Agreements be noted:
(iii) that the continuation of the service to build emotional resilience and wellbeing 

in children and young people aged 8-14 years be approved for a further period 
of one year (1st April 2019-31st March 2020) at a cost of £130,000;

(iv) that the updates regarding the outcome of recent exercises to procure a Clean 
and Green Service; Peri-natal Emotional Wellbeing Volunteer Home Visiting 
Service; and Environmental Enforcement Service be noted;

(v) that the financial position of the Area Council for 2018/19 and the projected 
future expenditure be noted.

Page 5



4

28. Central Area Council Wellbeing Fund (Cen.14.01.2019/5) 

The Area Council Manager reminded Members of discussion at the previous meeting 
of the Area Council, where the development of a Wellbeing Fund had been 
supported.  Members heard how a task and finish group had been convened to 
consider criteria and guidance for the fund.  On 6th December, 2018 the group met, 
with representation from each ward, and from the Healthier Communities Service, 
who had agreed to contribute to the fund.

The task and finish group had developed documentation, and recommended that 
awards be granted from £5-30,000, with higher only to be awardedn in exceptional 
circumstances. It was considered essential to ensure that there was delivery in each 
ward in the area.

A figure of £90,000 from the Area Council was suggested, together with £34,000 
from the Healthier Communities Service to provide a total fund of £124,000.  It was 
suggested that awards be given for one financial year, and was noted that 
applications would need to address the criteria circulated.  Members noted that the 
criteria included consideration of the sustainability of the intervention after the initial 
funding period.

Members noted the proposed timeline for implementation, with a workshop arranged 
for interested parties to find out more.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That a Central Area Council Wellbeing Fund for 2019/20 be established as 

detailed in the report;
(ii) That authorisation be given to the Executive Director Communities to approve 

Central Area Council Wellbeing Grants to a total value of £124,000 (£90,000 
from Central Area Council and £34,000 from the Healthier Communities 
Service), following consultation with the Central Wellbeing Fund Evaluation 
Panel, and ensuring coverage across the area.

29. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.14.01.2019/6) 

The meeting received the notes of the following meetings of the Ward Alliances 
within the Central Area:-

Central Ward Alliance held on 24th October and 28th November, 2018;
Dodworth Ward Alliance held on 23rd October, and 27th November, 2018;
Kingstone Ward Alliance held on 7th November, and 12th December, 2018;
Stairfoot Ward Alliance held on 12th November and 10th December, 2018;
Worsbrough Ward Alliance held on 18th October, 29th November, 2019.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

30. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.14.01.2019/7) 

Members considered the report, previously circulated.

RESOLVED that the report be received.
------------------------------------------Chair

Page 6



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Central Area Council Manager

                           
COVER REPORT

Central Area Council – 2018/19 Quarter 3 (October-December 2018)

Performance Management Report 

Recommendations

It is recommended that:

1. Members note the contents of the 2018/19 Quarter 3 Performance
Management Report attached at Appendix 1.

Introduction 

A comprehensive Central Area Council Performance Report for the period October to 
December  2018 (2018/19 Quarter 3) has been produced and is attached at 
Appendix 1.

The 2018/19 Quarter 4 (January-March 2019) report will be brought to the meeting of 
Central Area Council in May 2019. 

Performance Management Report (attached at Appendix 1)

Part A of the Central Council Performance report provides Central Council members 
with an aggregate picture of how all the Central Council contracted services, SLA and 
Youth Resilience Fund projects have contributed to the achievement of each of the 
three Central Area Council’s agreed outcomes and social value objectives. 

The information provided in Part A reflects information gathered from contract/SLA 
start dates for the period 1st April 2017 – 31st December 2018.

Contracted Service Providers:
 RVS – Reducing loneliness and isolation in older people
 YMCA- Building emotional resilience and wellbeing of children
 Kingdom Security Ltd- Environmental enforcement
 Twiggs Grounds Maintenance Ltd.

Homestart South Yorkshire-Private rented housing home visiting service to 31st May 
2018.


[...]
                      1      3 
Local spend                                                                                                                                   84% 92.5% 
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Outcome Indicators                                                                                                                Target Achieved 
to date 

Number of new adult volunteers engaged                                                                            120             226 
Number of new young people engaged in volunteering                                                     106         153 
Number of new community groups established                                                                      0   0 
Number of community groups supported                                                                                 9   17 
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Growing the economy 

Changing the relationship between the Council & the 
community 

Page 13



 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A comprehensive monitoring report for the RVS contract for the period October to 
December 2018, was submitted by RVS on the 11th January 2019. The subsequent 
contract management meeting took place on 17th January 2019.  

The RAG ratings shown in the table above reflect achievement of  the RVS targets for 
this period.  

134 new people aged over 50 have been engaged with by the RVS Barnsley Central 
Looking Out for Older People  service (BCLOOP) during this quarter, with 24 of these 
referrals coming through the My Best Life Social Prescribing Service.   

The age and gender breakdown for this quarter is as follows:  

Male: 33 

Female: 101 

Age Breakdown:  50-60 years-  20 

                              61-70 years-  44 

                              71+    years-  70 

As can be seen from the above statistics,  referrals for people aged 50-60 is rising and 
it is anticipated that the number of referrals for this age range will continue to increase. 


[...]
  The report also provides an update about the development, launch and 
implementation of the new Central Area Well-being Fund for 2019/20.

1.5   Finally, the report outlines the financial position for 2018/19 and the projected 
financial position for 2019/20-2021/22.

2.   Recommendations

          It is recommended that:

2.1     Members note the overview of current Central Area Council priorities,
         and consider/agree the feedback and recommendations from the Task 
         and Finish Group that will be tabled at the meeting.

2.2      Members note the overview provided of all Central Area
           Council’s  current contracts, contract extensions and Service 
           Level Agreements with associated  timescales.
           
2.3    Within the context of Section 5 of this report, Members formally approve 

the continuation of the service provided by RVS to “address loneliness 

Central Area Council Meeting:  
11th March 2019

Page 35

Cen.11.03.2019/5



and isolation in adults and older people,” for the final 9 month period (1st 
July 2019-31st March 2020) at a cost of £100,000.

2.4      Members note the updates about the following new contracts:
 Clean & Green
 Peri-natal Emotional Wellbeing Volunteer Home Visiting Service
 Environmental Enforcement.

2.5     Members note the update about the development, launch and
          implementation of the new Central Area Well-being Fund, outlined in
          Section 9 of this report.

2.6 Members note the financial position for 2018/19 and the projected 
expenditure for 2020/21 – 22/23, as outlined in Appendix 1 and 2 
of this report. 

 3.   Priorities 2018/19

3.1     Table 1 below outlines the 4 Central Area Council priorities for 2018/19, 
confirmed at the meeting of Central Area Council on 14th May 2018. It also 
shows the agreed principles of ensuring that community cohesion, social        
value and healthy and active lifestyles are promoted and embedded in all the       
work of Central Area Council. 

3.2 The table also shows the links to the Council’s Corporate Priorities and the 
associated Corporate Outcomes that the work of Central Area Council will 
contribute most significantly to.

3.3 In order for Central Area Council to plan ahead, and spend its funding 
allocation effectively and for maximum impact, it was agreed that a 
comprehensive review of the Central Area Council priorities be undertaken.

       To progress this review  a Task and Finish group meeting is scheduled to    
take place on Thursday 7th March 2019.

           A feedback report will be tabled at today’s meeting.
 

Page 36



Table 1: Priorities, Principles and Corporate Outcomes 2017-2020

Ensuring the following principles are promoted and embedded in all that we do:

Contributing to the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Outcomes:

Community 
cohesion and 
integration

Healthy and 
active lifestyles

REDUCING 
ISOLATION 

IN ADULTS & 
OLDER 
PEOPLE

CREATING A 
CLEANER AND 

GREENER 
ENVIRONMENT

BUILDING 
EMOTIONAL 

RESILIENCE IN 
CHILDREN AND 

YOUNG 
PEOPLE

FAMILY 
SUPPORT

Social Value

Outcomes: 
1: Create more and better 

jobs

2: Increase skills to get 
more people working

5: Create more and better 
housing

Outcomes:
10: People volunteering and 

contributing towards 
stronger communities

11: Protecting the borough 
for future generations

Outcomes:
7: Reducing demand 

through improving access 
to early help

8: Children and adults are 
safe from harm

9: People are healthier, 
happier independent and 

active

Page 37



4.   Overview of Contracts and timescales      
 
4.1 Table 2 below outlines all the Central Area Council contracts and Service 

Level Agreements (SLA’s) currently being delivered, together with contract 
values, timescales and any actions agreed:

Table 2:
Priority Service and Current 

Provider
Contract duration & 
cost

Progress/Any 
actions needed

Support 
for 
vulnerable 
Adults & 
Older 
people

RVS– Service to 
reduce loneliness and 
i
[...]
solation in adults and older people was re-affirmed 
as a priority for Central Area Council in May 2018, with an acknowledgement 
that this continues to be an ongoing priority.

5.7 Given the information outlined in this section, it is recommended that the         
contract with RVS is extended for the final 9 month period from 1st July 2019 
to 31st March 2020.

6.0      Family Lives- Peri-natal Service - Update

6.1   Following the procurement of Family Lives as the Provider to deliver a 
peri-natal home visiting and community emotional well-being Support Service 
and the subsequent inception meeting held in December 2018, the agreed 
contract start date was 1st January 2019.

6.2  However, despite 2 rounds of attempted recruitment for a Senior Family 
Support Co-ordinator (28 hours) and a Family and Volunteer Support Worker 
(14 hours) , no appointments have yet been made.

Page 41



6.3    A more Barnsley focussed recruitment campaign is now underway with the 
advertisement now available on Barnsley Council’s website.

         
          Provisional dates for interviews have been scheduled for 20th/21st March 2019. 

6.5    Given the above, discussions will take place with Family Lives to  formally 
amend the contract start date to 1st April 2019. 

7.0      Twiggs- Clean and Green 3 Contract-Update

7.1   Following the procurement of Twiggs Grounds Maintenance Ltd. as the 
Provider to deliver Central Area Council’s new Clean and Green contract, a 
contract inception meeting took place on 31st January 2019.

 
7.2     A further meeting is scheduled to take place on 7th March 2019 when

Performance Indicators, definitions and targets will be formally agreed and 
signed off.

           
         The new contract with Twigg’s will commence on 1st April 2019.

8.0     District Enforcement-Environmental Enforcement Contract-Update

8.1 Following the procurement of District Enforcement as the Provider  to deliver 
           Central Area Council’s Environmental Enforcement Service from 1st April 

2019,  a contract inception meeting took place on Thursday 14th February 
2019.

8.2 There are a number of outstanding issues regarding the Service Level 
Agreement with the Safer Neighbourhoods Service that need to be resolved, 
and  these are currently under discussion.

           A verbal update about these issues will be provided at the meeting.

9.0      Well-Being Fund-Update

9.1      At the last meeting of Central Area Council on 14th January 2019, members 
approved the process, guidance and evaluation criteria for the establishment 
of a Central Area Well-being Fund. 

The total fund available is £124,000. This is made up of £90,000 from Central 
Area Council funds and £34,000 from Healthier Communities Public Health  
funds.

9.2   As agreed at the last meeting, the Well-being Fund was launched on 28th 
January 2019 and the Well-being Fund workshop took place on Tuesday 12th 
February 2019, with 32 people attending and 24 different organisations 
represented.

The closing date for applications is Friday 22nd March 2019.

Page 42



9.3 As agreed at the last meeting of Central Area Council and after initial checks 
for each submission are carried out by officers in liaison with the Area Chair, 
organisations meeting all the criteria will be invited to attend a 
presentation/interview session with the Evaluation Panel.

    Based on a robust  evaluation framework, the Evaluation Panel (made up of 1 
member from each ward, the Central Area Council Manager and a Public 
Health representative), will make recommendations to the Executive Director, 
Communities, about  how the fund is to be allocated, ensuring coverage 
across the Central Council area.

9.4   As previously agreed, a  report will be brought back to the Central Area 
Council meeting on 29th April 2019, outlining the successful applicants and 
their projects.

10.0    Current Financial Position

10.1 Based on updated information relating to existing Central Area Co
[...]
ool 
enterprise challenge

£695.00 £695.00 £20,637.46

BMB - Replacement BBb Tuba £100.00 £100.00 £20,537.46
Exodus - CHAS registration £71.76 £71.76 £20,465.70
Junior Wardens £1,850 £1,850.00 £18,615.70
Central Fostering Champions £100.00 £18,515.70
Barnsley 40s Day Group - Barnsley's 
War Event

£184.00 £184.00 £18,331.70

Woddlers - Group start up £1022.85 £979.00 £17,308.85
Exodus - activity clubs in Bank End £2500.00 £2,500.00 £14,808.85
Engagement Fund £3000.00 £11,808.85
Qtr1 Secretary expenses £125.00 £125.00 £11,683.85
Qtr2 Secretary expenses £125.00 £125.00 £11,558.85
DIAL - Drop in advice £1,318.00 £10,240.85

Page 80



7

Worsbrough Tidy Group - Pride in 
Worsbrough Ward

£680.00 £9,560.85

Swaithe WMC - Safer Community £1,920.00 £1,920.00 £7,640.85
Worsbrough Bridge Cricket Club - 
Junior Winter Training

£1,050.00 £1,050.00 £6,590.85

Worsbrough After School Provision £2,500.00 £2,500.00 £4,090.85
Qtr3 Secretary expenses £125.00 £125.00 £3,965.85
Inclusion in Action CIC - MASGA £2,550.00 £1,415.85
Worsbrough Library  - Community 
games

£1,000.00 £415.85

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 14th January, 2019 (Cen.11.03.2019/2)
	4. Performance Report Q3 (Cen.11.03.2019/4)
	Appendix 1

	5. Priorities, Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.11.03.2019/5)
	6. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.11.03.2019/6)
	7. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.11.03.2019/7)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 11 March 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Riggs (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, 
P. Birkinshaw, Bruff, G. Carr, Clarke, W. Johnson, 
Pourali, Williams and Wright 

31. Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

32. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 14th January, 
2019 (Cen.11.03.2019/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 14th January, 2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 14th January, 2019 
be approved as a true and correct record.

33. RVS Presentation (Cen.11.03.2019/3) 

This item was withdrawn due to the presenter being unable to attend due to illness.

34. Performance Report Q3 (Cen.11.03.2019/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, which referred to quarter 3 
performance in 2018/19. 

Members noted part A of the report, which provided a cumulative update of 
performance from 1st April, 2017 to 31st December, 2018.

The main body of the report provided an update on performance of the four major 
contracts held by the Area Council.  

The performance against the contract with RVS was positive with all areas rated as 
‘Green’.   Within the quarter there had been 134 new users of the service, with 24 of 
these being referred from the My Best Life social prescribing service.  

Members noted that the number of individuals in the 50-60 year group accessing the 
service continued to rise as organisations began to become aware of the increased 
age range.

13 new volunteers had been recruited and deployed, and Members noted the 
number of successful events held to celebrate Christmas. 



2

It was noted that the steering group had not recently met and assurances were given 
that this would be remedied.  Members requested to be provided with details of which 
wards users lived in, and also the retention rate of volunteers.  A request was also 
made that venues in the Central Council Area be used for events wherever possible 
in future.

The performance of YMCA in delivering their contract was positive in all areas.  
Within the quarter 33 additional young people had taken part., with a total of 
attendances during the quarter.  Members noted that the evaluation showed a 28% 
increase in general wellbeing following engagement with the service, with the figure 
being higher in youth provision than when compared to after school clubs.

Members discussed the age group accessing the service, and the rationale behind 
this focus. Also noted was the more intense nature of the project, working with young 
people to build resilience over a longer period.  It was noted that whether the focus 
was still appropriate would be discussed as part of the review of Area Council 
priorities.

The contract with Kingdom was discussed, with performance considered positive in 
all areas.  Within the quarter 156 fixed penalty notices had been issued, with 20 of 
these being for dog fouling.  Members noted the targeted work around Birk Avenue in 
Kendray and in the Dodworth Area to address the issue of dog fouling.

Those present discussed the impact of the contract, with high levels of litter and dog 
fouling still evident in many areas.  It was acknowledged that catching owners who 
did not pick up their dog fouling was difficult with many owners exercising their dogs 
in the early morning or late evening.  Members discussed the relatively small cost to 
the Area Council of the commission, and its deterrent effect.  The need for 
intelligence to inform patrols was noted, and Members felt that information on how to 
do so should be more readily available.  However also noted was the reticence of 
some residents to provide detailed information.

Members acknowledged that the new provider would start on 1st April, 2019 with a 
focus on litter other than cigarette ends.

With regards to the contract with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance, it was noted that 
performance was positive in all areas.  Within the quarter 110 pieces of additional 
work had been undertaken, and 10 social action projects had been led by the team. 
13 new adult and young volunteers had also been engaged.

Members praised the work of the team and the impact this had made within the area, 
working alongside volunteers.

With regards to the Service Level Agreements to provide a Targeted Household 
Flytipping Service, and a service to Support New Tenants in Private Rented Housing, 
provision had only recently commenced and therefore reports on performance would 
commence at the next Area Council meeting.

With reference to the contract with Family Lives, members noted that there had been 
delays in establishing the provision and therefore this would not report performance 
until July, 2019 following the first quarter of delivery.



3

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

35. Priorities, Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.11.03.2019/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item referring to the previous item and the 
discussion about the performance of Royal Voluntary Service.  Members noted that 
the contract was due to come to an end on 30th June, 2019 and approval was 
required in order to extend this for a final 9 month period.

A further update was provided on the contract with Family Lives.  The recent 
recruitment exercise had been unsuccessful, so therefore the post had been re-
advertised together with a more targeted recruitment campaign.  Discussions were 
currently taking place to move the contract start date to 1st April, 2019.

Discussions had recently taken place with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance regarding 
the targets associated with their next contract, and the need for these to be more 
challenging.

The Area Council Manager updated Members on the issues associated with the new 
Environmental Enforcement contract which would be delivered by District 
Enforcement from 1st April, 2019.  The contract was supported by a Service Level 
Agreement with the Council’s Safer Neighbourhood Service which provided the 
relevant infrastructure for processing fixed penalty notices (FPNs), uniforms and 
transport.  Members were made aware that, given the reduced numbers of Area 
Councils procuring an enforcement service, and the desire to move to an integrated 
electronic system, a further £3,000 was required.

Members noted the number of variables associated with the contract, including the 
increase of FPNs to £100 and the focus on litter other than cigarette ends.  It was 
acknowledged that the contract would be carefully monitored and decisions would be 
made in due course whether to continue with this contract in the longer term.

An update was provided on the arrangements made in relation to the Central Area 
Council Wellbeing Fund.  The fund was launched at the end of January, and a 
workshop was subsequently held with 32 people attending, representing 24 
organisations.  Feedback from the event had been positive and it was noted that the 
closing date for applications was the 22nd March, 2019. A report on the successful 
applications would be provided to the Area Council at its meeting on 29th April, 2019.

An overview of the current financial position was provided, and Members heard that 
approximately £25,000 remained for 2019/20.  This would be reduced with the 
increased cost of the SLA for the Environmental Enforcement Contract, but may also 
increase from income from Fixed Penalty Notices.

Feedback was provided from the recently held workshop where the priorities for the 
Area Council had been discussed.  The workshop attendees considered where 
finance had been invested and what this had achieved.  Members had discussed the 
strengths of the Area Council and areas for improvement.  In addition consideration 
had been given to the changing demographic and future demand predicted in the 
area.



4

The workshop had felt that the existing priorities were still largely appropriate, but 
that further exploration was required on the area of employability and skills.

Members discussed how to take this work forward and it was suggested that 
workshops be convened to discuss each priority in more detail with a detailed report 
to be considered by the Area Council in due course.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the overview of the current Central Area Council priorities be noted;
(ii) that the overview of all Central Area Council contracts and Service Level 

Agreements be noted;
(iii) that the contract with RVS to address loneliness and isolation in adults and 

older people be extended for a further 9 month period (1st July, 2019 – 31st 
March, 2020) at a cost of £100,000;

(iv) that an additional £3,000 be approved for the Service Level Agreement with 
the Safer Neighbourhood Service to provide relevant support for the 
Environmental Enforcement Contract during April 2019 – March 2020; 

(v) that the update about the development, launch and implementation of the 
Central Area Well-being Fund be noted;

(vi) that the financial position for 2018/19 and the projected expenditure for 
2020/21-2022/23 be noted; and

(vii) that the update from the workshop to review priorities be supported and the 
proposed way forward be supported.

36. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.11.03.2019/6) 

The meeting received the notes of following Ward Alliances within the Central Area:-
Central Ward Alliance held on 23rd January, 2019;
Dodworth Ward Alliance held on 18th December, 2018 and 22nd January, 2019;
Kingstone Ward Alliance held on 23rd January, 2019;
Stairfoot Ward Alliance held on 14th January, 2019; 
Worsbrough Ward Alliance held on 10th January, and 7th February, 2019.

RESOLVED that the notes of the Ward Alliances be received.

37. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.11.03.2019/7) 

Members received the report, noting the remaining finance for each of the Ward 
Alliance Funds.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


